• We added new patents to our portfolio during fiscal year 2023, bringing our total number of issued patents to 100 as of September 30, 2023. In addition, we had 20 patent applications
outstanding as of September 30, 2023.

Acquisition of HooYu Ltd

On March 23, 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of HooYu (the “HooYu Acquisition”) pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) dated March 23, 2022, by
and among the Company and certain selling parties identified in the Purchase Agreement. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Company, among other things, acquired 100% of the outstanding
share capital of HooYu, a leading global customer onboarding platform designed to increase the integrity of KYC and maximize the success of customer onboarding. As consideration for the HooYu
Acquisition, the Company paid aggregate consideration in the amount of $129.1 million (the “Closing Consideration”), as such amount may be adjusted for transaction expenses and indebtedness.

27

Market Opportunities, Challenges, & Risks

See Item 1: “Business” for details regarding additional market opportunities, challenges and risks.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

The following table summarizes certain aspects of our results of operations for the twelve months ended September 30, 2023 compared to the twelve months ended September 30, 2022 (in
thousands, except percentages):

Twelve Months Ended September 30,
Percentage of Total Revenue Increase (Decrease)

2023 2022 2023 2022 $ %
Revenue

Software and hardware $ 88,374  $ 72,928  51 % 50 % 15,446  21 %
Services and other 84,178  71,876  49 % 50 % 12,302  17 %

Total revenue $ 172,552  $ 144,804  100 % 100 % 27,748  19 %
Cost of revenue 22,951  20,008  13 % 14 % 2,943  15 %
Selling and marketing 40,551  38,841  24 % 27 % 1,710  4 %
Research and development 28,988  30,192  17 % 21 % (1,204) (4)%
General and administrative 43,338  26,591  25 % 18 % 16,747  63 %
Amortization and acquisition-related costs 19,046  15,172  11 % 10 % 3,874  26 %
Restructuring costs 2,114  1,800  1 % 1 % 314  17 %
Interest expense 9,063  8,232  5 % 6 % 831  10 %
Other income (expense), net 3,840  (366) 2 % — % 4,206  1,149 %
Income tax benefit (provision) (2,314) 92  (1)% — % (2,406) (2,615)%
Net income 8,027  3,694  5 % 3 % 4,333  117 %

Revenue

Total revenue increased $27.7 million, or 19%, to $172.6 million in 2023 compared to $144.8 million in 2022. Software and hardware revenue increased $15.4 million, or 21%, to $88.4
million in 2023 compared to $72.9 million in 2022. This increase is primarily due to an increase in sales of our Mobile Deposit® and IDLive® software products of $17.3 million. The increase in
sales of our Mobile Deposit® product is primarily the result of an existing customer having entered into a significant multiyear Mobile Deposit® contract and the license revenue associated with the
full contract term being recognized in the first quarter of fiscal 2023. The increase was partially offset by a decrease in revenue from our CheckReader™ and legacy identify verification software and
hardware products of $1.8 million. Services and other revenue increased $12.3 million, or 17%, to $84.2 million in 2023 compared to $71.9 million in 2022. This increase is primarily due to strong

[…]

tax assets of $0.1 million, an increase in income tax payables of $12,000 and a decrease in other current liabilities of $7,000.

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” (“SAB 99”) and SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements,” (“SAB 108”), the Company evaluated the errors and has determined that the related impact was immaterial to the previously issued
consolidated financial statements; however, correcting the error in the current period would have a material impact on the current financial statements. Therefore, the Company, in consultation with
the Audit Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors, concluded that the affected period should be revised to present the identified adjustment discussed below. The Company has not filed, and
does not intend to file, an amendment to the previously filed Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended September 30, 2022, but instead is revising its previously reported financial statements
in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, as follows (amounts in thousands):

F-45

As of September 30, 2022
  As Previously Reported Total Adjustments As Revised

Accounts receivable, net (i) $ 27,874  $ 8,048  $ 35,922
Contract assets, current portion (iii) 6,273  764  7,037
Prepaid expenses (iii) 2,000  (54) 1,946
Goodwill (ii) 120,186  (4,554) 115,632
Deferred income tax assets (iii) 10,245  (135) 10,110
Total assets 360,410  4,069  364,479
Income tax payables (iii) 194  12  206
Other current liabilities (iii) 2,409  (7) 2,402
Deferred revenue, current portion (i)(iii) 13,394  7,956  21,350
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii) 14,132  (4,554) 9,578
Total liabilities $ 190,093  $ 3,407  $ 193,500

Twelve months ended September 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Total Adjustments As Revised

Revenue
Software and hardware (iii) $ 72,494  $ 434  $ 72,928
Services and other (iii) 71,449  427  71,876
Total revenue 143,943  861  144,804

Operating income 11,339  861  12,200
Other expense, net (iii) (370) 4  (366)
Income tax benefit (iii) 295  (203) 92
Net income $ 3,032  $ 662  $ 3,694

The statement of cash flows and impacted footnote disclosures have also been revised to give effect to this correction. Management also evaluated the above misstatements and concluded they
were not material to the interim periods for fiscal years 2022 and 2023, individually and in aggregate. As a result, the Company plans to prospectively correct the relevant prior period condensed
consolidated financial statements and related footnotes for these misstatements.

Exhibit 3.3 THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS OF MITEK SYSTEMS, INC. (Effective March 17, 2024)

-i- TABLE OF CONTENTS Page ARTICLE I OFFICES ..... 1 Section 1. Registered Office ..... 1 Section 2. Other Offices ..... 1 ARTICLE II MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS ..... 1 Section 1. Place of Meetings..... 1 Section 2. Annual Meetings ..... 1 Section 3. Notice of Stockholders’ Meetings ..... 1 Section 4. Manner of Giving Notice; Affidavit of Notice; Waiver ..... 1 Section 5. Advance Notice Provisions for Stockholder Proposals ..... 2 Section 6. Advance Notice Provisions for Nominations of Directors ..... 5 Section 7. Special Meetings of Stockholders ..... 8 Section 8. Quorum and Adjournment ..... 11 Section 9. Voting ..... 11 Section 10. Stockholder Action by Written Consent ..... 12 Section 11. Record Date ..... 13 Section 12. Proxies and Voting ..... 14 Section 13. List of Stockholders Entitled to Vote ..... 14 ARTICLE III DIRECTORS